## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Na			lame	Execution Date	
PolyTech Resources,	LLC			12/30/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: The Coca-Cola Company					
Street Address:	One Coca-Cola Plaza, NW				
City:	Atlanta				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30313				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12629		12629	657		12629657
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (404)853-8806					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					\$40.00
Email: peter.pappas@sutherland.com					\$4
Correspondent Name: Peter G. Pappas					СH
Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree St. NE   Address Line 2: Sutherland					β
Address Line 2. Sumenand Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			25040.4097		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter G. Pappas		
Total Attachments: 2 source=PolyTech#page1.tif source=PolyTech#page2.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **PolyTech Resources**, **LLC**, a corporation of the State of South Carolina, having a principal place of business at 806 Lamar Hwy, Darlington, SC 29532, US, (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a nonprovisional patent application entitled "**PET Container and Compositions Having Enhanced Mechanical Properties and Gas Barrier Properties**," Application Number 12/629,657, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2009, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/121,034, filed December 9, 2008 (both referred to herein as the "APPLICATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, The Coca-Cola Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at One Coca-Cola Plaza, NW, Atlanta, GA 30313 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest ASSIGNOR has in and to said APPLICATIONS, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said APPLICATIONS, and in and to all U.S. applications claiming benefit of said APPLICATIONS, including any continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any of said applications;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest ASSIGNOR has in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said APPLICATIONS, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and

8779895.1

## PATENT REEL: 023826 FRAME: 0016

Assignment "PET Container and Compositions Having Enhanced Mechanical Properties and Gas Barrier Properties" Attorney Docket No. 25040-4097 Page 2 of 2

generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date: Dec 30, 2009

Rabert & Schnaume Vice Presi Jent

PolyTech Resources, LLC

STATE OF Street Caudina COUNTY OF Caudina

Sterry Carolinia

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30 day of NICEMIDA, 2009, personally appeared Potert Schiware, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Change Holden

My Commission Expires: MULIU,2017

(SEAL)

8779895.1

**RECORDED: 01/21/2010**